PRINTED: 02/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495209	B. WING_			-	C 14/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RALEIGH COURT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			1527 GR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST IKE, VA 24015				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000				
F 000	COVID-19 Focused on 12/1/2020. Emer information was rev 12/14/2020. The fa compliance with 42	ng-Term Care Facilities.	F(000				
	COVID-19 Focused conducted onsite or information was rev 12/14/20. Correctio with 42 CFR Part 44 requirement. No co	bbreviated complaint and Infection Control Survey was an 12/1/2020. Infection Control riewed off site on 12/1 through ans are required for compliance B3 Federal Long Term Care prections are required with ant 483 Federal Long Term.						
F 684 SS=G		census in the 120 certified bed 12/1/2020, 6 residents tested 19.	F	584			2/8/21	
	applies to all treatm facility residents. Be assessment of a re that residents recei accordance with pr practice, the compr care plan, and the This REQUIREMED	fundamental principle that then and care provided to assed on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of the ensive person-centered residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced						
		terview, staff interview,		Th	e statements made in the following		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TLE

01/17/2021

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

F 684 Continued From page 1 complainant interview, clinical record review and facility record review, and during a complaint investigation, facility staff failed to provide assessment and treatment as evidenced by failure to treat and assess a non-pressure skin wound as it progressed to a full thickness wound for 1 of 3 residents in the survey sample (Resident #1). Resident #1 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses including congestive heart failure, peripheral vascular disease (PVD), left lower limb cellulitis (dx. 8/11/2020), tinea pedis (dx.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
The statement as evidenced by failure to treat and assess a non-pressure skin wound as it progressed to a full thickness wound for 1 of 3 residents #1). Resident #1). Resident #1 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses including congestive heart failure, peripheral vascular disease (PVD), left lower limb cellulitis (dx. 8/11/2020), tinea pedis (dx.) Summary Statement of DeFiciencies (PACH ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (PREFIX TAG) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO			495209	B. WING	<u> </u>		
F 684 Continued From page 1 complainant interview, clinical record review and facility record review, and during a complaint investigation, facility staff failed to provide assessment and treatment as evidenced by failure to treat and assess a non-pressure skin wound as it progressed to a full thickness wound for 1 of 3 residents in the survey sample (Resident #1). Resident #1 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses including congestive heart failure, peripheral vascular disease (PVD), left lower limb cellulitis (dx. 8/11/2020), tinea pedis (dx.			1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST				
complainant interview, clinical record review and facility record review, and during a complaint investigation, facility staff failed to provide assessment and treatment as evidenced by failure to treat and assess a non-pressure skin wound as it progressed to a full thickness wound for 1 of 3 residents in the survey sample (Resident #1). Resident #1 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses including congestive heart failure, peripheral vascular disease (PVD), left lower limb cellulitis (dx. 8/11/2020), tinea pedis (dx.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	HOULD BE COMPLETIC	ON
kidney disease and diabetic ophthalmic complication, presence of cardiac pacemaker, osteoarthritis, and atrial fibrillation. On the minimum data set assessment with assessment reference date 8/12/2020, the resident scored 9/15 on the brief interview for mental status and was assessed as vision and hearing impaired, and without signs of delirium, psychosis, or behaviors affecting care. The resident was assessed as having no venous or arterial ulcers and with an infection of the foot. The surveyor spoke with the resident's responsible party (RP) by phone on 12/2/2020. The RP repeated the complainant's allegations that the resident had been admitted to the hospital with septic wounds requiring amputation. The RP stated the nurse assigned to the resident on 11/21 told the RP that Resident #1's condition was not an emergency and the resident could not be sent to the hospital. The RP stated that the resident was allowed to go to the hospital after she insisted and called 911. Hospital admission records documented that the	F 684	complainant intervitacility record revier investigation, facility assessment and trefailure to treat and wound as it progree for 1 of 3 residents (Resident #1). Resident #1 was addiagnoses including peripheral vascular cellulitis (dx. 8/11/2 8/11/2020), diabete kidney disease and complication, prese osteoarthritis, and minimum data set reference date 8/13 9/15 on the brief in was assessed as wand without signs of behaviors affecting assessed as having and with an infection. The surveyor spok responsible party (The RP repeated to that the resident has hospital with seption 11/21 told the Revision and an emergence be sent to the hospitesident was allow she insisted and called the sent insisted and calle	ew, clinical record review and w, and during a complaint y staff failed to provide eatment as evidenced by assess a non-pressure skin seed to a full thickness wound in the survey sample dmitted to the facility with g congestive heart failure, r disease (PVD), left lower limb (200), tinea pedis (dx. es mellitus with diabetic chronic didiabetic ophthalmic ence of cardiac pacemaker, atrial fibrillation. On the assessment with assessment 2/2020, the resident scored terview for mental status and rision and hearing impaired, of delirium, psychosis, or a care. The resident was g no venous or arterial ulcers on of the foot. The with the resident's RP) by phone on 12/2/2020. The complainant's allegations and been admitted to the ewounds requiring amputation. The RP stated that the led to go to the hospital after alled 911.	F 6	plan of correction are not an ad and do not constitute an agreer the alleged deficiencies nor the conversations and other informs in support of the alleged deficie facility sets forth the following p correction to remain in compliant federal and state regulations. That taken or will take the action in the plan of correction. The formulation plan of correction constitutes the allegation of compliance. All allegation of compliance. All allegation of compliance. All allegation of compliance. All allegation of compliance of corrected by the date or dates in the plan of correction constitutes the allegation of compliance. All allegation of compliance of corrected by the date or dates in the plan of correction constitutes the allegation of compliance. All allegation of compliance and in the plan of correction swere redetermine presence of skin impaired to ensure assessment and is accurate. Corrections were not time of identification. 3. Licensed nursing staff were regarding procedure for weekly evaluations to include assessming impairments, evaluation of treat notification of physician. Nursing leadership will review current in the with skin impairment weekly X validate assessment and curred treatment. The physician will be as necessary. Corrections will the time of identification. 4. Process will be reviewed in	ment with reported ation cited sincies. The plan of since with all The facility is set forth collowing se facility's leged will be sindicated. It is a set for the plan of since with all or set for the plan of since set for the sindicated. It is a set for the since set for the since set for the since set for the set f	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) ML IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495209	B. WING		12/14/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RALEIGH COURT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 684	10/21/2020 at 18: reported during trained had been told. Hospital ED notes blood pressure or The resident was wounds with odor visible bone. The were amputated to was treated for set the surveyor note 8/4/2020 for CLE. TOES WITH NS, WRAP IN ACE. We related to CHRON (CONGESTIVE) It treatment administration of 8/5/2020 through 9/9 day shift and descriptions of the documented in proor skin assessme The surveyor note 10/5/2020 for Cle NS. Apply Santyl ACE Wrap every there was no desany wounds on the Clinical record reprogress notes desang to the surveyor notes and the surveyor desang wounds on the Clinical record reprogress notes desang wounds between 8/11/20, when pedis were diagranted between 8/11/20, when pedis were d	the hospital with EMS on 04. Notes indicated EMT had ansport a BP 70/0 at transport to administer 1 liter NS bolus. It to administer 1 liter NS bolus. It to administer 1 liter NS bolus. It documented the resident's of 10/21 at 18:13 was 119/56. It documented to have toe ous, purulent drainage and resident's left 2nd and 3rd toes on 10/22/2020 and the resident epsis from the wounds. The death of the wounds of the properties of the treatment twice per day from 10/5/2020 with the exception of 10/5/2020 with	F 68	5. 2-8-20 6. Amy Taylor, DON		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
		495209	B. WING	1 × 1 · 1 · 1		12/	14/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RALEIGH COURT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER		REHABILITATION CENTER	1527 GRANDIN F		ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST NOKE, VA 24015		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER OF THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	concern of warmth a physical exam note dorsal side of left to over, between toes and moist with odor (dorsal side of left fo touch)Tinea pedis foot, start lotrimin A in between toes bid mg q6 hours X 10 d Nursing notes docu RIGHT foot: on 8/1 8/12 at 01:58, 13:20 and 21:34; on 8/14 21:50. Notes contirright foot cellulitis u 8/20/20 at 21:10 incextremity) dressing of the condition of the cond	ident was seen for nursing and drainage to left foot. The by PA "yeasty rash along es, weeping and crusting bilaterally is erythematous noted. There is erythema bot warm and tender to of both feet, cellulitis of left powder to bilateral toes and X 4 weeks, start keflex 500 ays. Imment treatment of cellulitis to 1/20 at 14:45 and 12:43; on 0, and 19:53, on 8/13 at 00:18 at 07:00 and 23:22: 8:15 and find to indicate treatment for intil a nursing note dated dicated the LLE (left lower was changed. No description the wound or drainage ended between 8/21 and 9/5. One to mention foot or toes was tell dated 10/5/2020 "cleanse is with NS (normal saline), and wrap with Kerlix then ACE of the to wound Care. This note the appearance of the foot, physician/nurse an assistant visit was order. (MD,NP, PA) dated 10/7/2020 no (trace edema bilateral lower to the total control of the total control of the cont	F	684			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NITIMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495209	B. WING	<i>y</i>		12/	14/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RALEIGH COURT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015		GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST	ODE			
PREFIX (EACH DE	FICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
was a nursing 'this nurse cha vascular wour increased dra present, stron wound, applie with kerlix, no for Keflex 500 made aware." resident on ar mention of wo 10/18 at 06:26 06:33. The inote was 10/2 wax treatmen 14:22 docume ordered a vas wound treatm RP were awa only time the resident. A not Infection Note wound infection tolerated the s/s of adverse noted or voice See reference 19:05 titled H name] wants wound/vascu [medical direct request. [* Se 10/21/2020 a "Resident add for discharge at 11:18 (PM)"	tion of the note date of the note of the note date of the note of t	de resident's foot in notes ted 10/17/2020 at 12:53 ressing to rsd left foot, p of foot noted to have reen discharge, slough oted. this nurse cleaned as ordered and wrapped of NP who placed a N. O. hours x 10 days. RP g notes documented the for wound infection without rearance on 10/17 at 18:19, at 21:17, and 10:19 at 21:17, and 10:19 at gress note after the 10:19 at 13:09 concerning ear sing note dated 10/21/20 at a facility wound physician regery consultation and new that medical director and 10/21/2020 visit was the lare physician saw the 10/21/2020 at 18:26 titled rented "Rsd still on ABX for ar left 2nd and 3rd toes. She are the same physicians as the lare physician saw the l	F	584				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BU		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495209	B. WNG		1:	2/14/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RALEIGH COURT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AID DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	from 7/31/21 throum CGeer assessmidd not name a word items were checked skin, or soft tissue affected site, 3. Since a Resident me wound infection. Evaluation docum without impairmer present. Under 5. "weeping left foot 10/1/2020 docum lower leg skin tea Both skin tears we section of the form documented "week wrap with kerlix a The surveyor regiskin assessments."	ewed weekly skin assessments agh discharge on 10/21/20. A sent dated 8/11/2020 at 13:14 bund site, but the following ed A: pus present at wound, and B: 2. Redness at the welling at the affected site and sets criteria for cellulitis, SSTI, The 9/11/2020 Weekly Skin sented the skin was intact and there were no wounds. Notes, the nurse documented and toes. area wrap with ented and described a right of an an aleft upper arm skin tear. Sere described under the Wound of the control of the skin was intact and a left upper arm skin tear. Sere described under the Wound of the skin was intact and ACE wrap."	F 68				
	that skin assessm patients. Procedu skin risk assessm quarterly, 2-skin r 3- weekly skin as on skin risk assess. The surveyor disc with the facility ac and Director of C. The surveyor desthe condition of the initiation of treatm document conditi	Assessments. The policy stated pents will be completed for all care: 1- licensed nurse to conduct tents on admission and lisk assessment on readmission, sessment, 4- care plan based esment and individual needs. Coussed the findings by phone diministration team (Administrator linical Services) on 12/10/2020. Cribed the failure to document the resident's foot prior to ment on 8/4/20 and failure to on of the foot either in nursing in weekly skin assessment.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495209	B. WING		12/14/2020		
	RALEIGH COURT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 684	services (DCS) did treatment were exprosted addressing the 8/11/20. The one is not address the word documentation, fact when the resident condition was whe documenting the resident was still in had been admitted surveyor reported pressure was a confacility clinical recorresident's status at expressed concern not assessed by a and 10/21/2020. The administrator pressure was likely pressure obtained wound physician at the clinical record forwarded to the sind/21/2020. The treatment of the sindical record forwarded to the sin	age 6 d, the director of clinical say descriptions of wounds at bected. The only physician e wounds was the one dated subsequent physician note did bunds to the feet. ** Per clinical cility staff were unable to report left the facility or what her in she left. Nursing staff were esident's status as if the in the building after the resident to the hospital ED. The that the EMS low blood incern, particularly when the rid did not document the rid did not document the rid discharge. The surveyor in that the resident's foot was physician between 8/11/2020 stated that the EMT low blood an error in light of the blood at admission to the ED. A ssessment note that was not in at the time of the review was surveyor. That note was dated time of assessment was not the assessment described both and ordered a vascular surgery cluded that the time gap shysician assessment bot wounds on 8/11/20 and the the essment on 10/21/20 the failure of the physician to so n 10/7/20) contributed to the the asternation, facility	F 684				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495209	B. WING		12/	14/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COURT HEALTH AND R	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	staff's failure to regul of the resident's foot progress notes or in notes made it imposs wounds formed and deteriorated. The su determine who order consultation, when it resident's condition v surveyor concluded neglect of the reside resident. The facility	arly document the condition wounds, either in nursing periodic skin assessment sible to determine when the the resident's condition urveyor was unable to red the wound physician was ordered, or what the was at the time. The that these failures constituted in that resulted in harm to the radministrative team were ror's conclusions during a fall on 12/14/2020.	F 68	34			